
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 11th October 2021 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 
5       A5 20/01145/FUL 

 
Lune Industrial Estate, New Quay 
Road, Lancaster 

 
Marsh Ward 

 
(Pages 5 - 
15) 

     
  Partial demolition and 

redevelopment of industrial estate 
including erection of new buildings 
to create 15 industrial blocks (Use 
Class B2/B8), erection of amenity 
block containing nursery, cafe and 
retail unit (all Use Class E) with 
associated access, parking and 
landscaping. 

  

     
6       A6 21/00469/FUL The Britannia 101 - 103 Ullswater 

Road Lancaster 
Bulk Ward (Pages 16 - 

23) 
     
  Change of use of drinking 

establishment into ten 1-bed self-
contained student studios with 
associated cycle and bin stores. 

  

     
7       A7 21/00975/VCN University Of Cumbria, Bowerham 

Road, Lancaster 
John O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 24 - 
29) 

     
  Demolition of buildings including 

Sarah Witham Thompson, 
Gressingham and Melling Halls, 
Black Box Theatre, Old Dining 
Room and the Long Corridor and 
erection of a 4 storey Extra Care 
residential building (use class C3), 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QIK6KRIZH8100
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QRNVQCIZJOV00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QX08R5IZL5P00


 

partial demolition, conversion and 
change of use of the Art Studio from 
education facility (use class D1) to 
ancillary space associated with the 
Extra Care residential building and 
change of use and conversion of 
Barbon Hall and Hornby Hall from 
education facility (use class D1) to 
provide affordable residential 
apartments (use class C3) with 
associated landscaping, parking, 
access and service infrastructure 
(pursuant to the variation of 
conditions 2 and 26 on planning 
permission 20/00554/FUL to enlarge 
the building footprint, amend the site 
layout, fenestration and car parking 
(including reduction by one space) 
and addition of lift overruns and a 
safety railing to the roof on the extra 
care building and to update the 
Energy Statement). 

     
8       A8 21/00498/FUL Lancaster City FC The Giant Axe 

West Road Lancaster 
Marsh Ward (Pages 30 - 

32) 
     
  Installation of a water supply pipe.   

     
9       A9 21/00825/FUL 27 Arrow Lane Halton Lancaster Halton-with-

Aughton 
Ward 

(Pages 33 - 
35) 

  Erection of a single storey side 
extension and construction of a 
raised decking area to the rear 
elevation. 

  

     
10       Delegated List (Pages 36 - 48) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, 
Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Mandy Bannon (Substitute), June Greenwell 
(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute) and Peter Yates 
(Substitute) 
 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QRWWQ8IZJRP00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QVK2WTIZKQN00


 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 26th October 2021.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 11 
20/01145/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 20/01145/FUL 

Proposal 

Partial demolition and redevelopment of industrial estate including 
erection of new buildings to create 15 industrial blocks (Use Class 
B2/B8), erection of amenity block containing nursery, cafe and retail 
unit (all Use Class E) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping 

Application site Lune Industrial Estate, New Quay Road, Lancaster 

Applicant Mr Sam Ashworth 

Agent Mr Jack Appleton 

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve (subject to Section 106 Agreement being entered into
[...]
 and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposal represents a significant investment to improve an aged industrial estate and protect 

and increase job opportunities. Although not a master planned approach as envisaged by DOS2, the 
fact similar uses predominate surrounding the site reduces the importance of this. Where residential 
amenity is threatened, conditions can secure adequate protection. Ancillary out of centre uses are 
proposed but in this case are justified. Some loss of open space is caused but this is unable to be 
quantified with certainty and mitigation is provided which will provide a defensible boundary. Overall, 
the development will not have a severe impact on the local highway network. Any impact on the 
strategic network is mitigated by provision of a new bus service for up to 5 years. Although further 
contributions are sought by County Highways, these are not considered justified or appropriate.  

 
7.0 

 
S106 Requirements 
 

7.1 A s106 legal agreement is required to secure financial contributions towards: 

 New bus service (£500,000) 

 Travel Plan support (£6,000) 
 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to a Legal Agreement and the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Timescale 3 years Standard 

2 Approved Plans Standard 

3 Construction Environment Management Plan Prior to Commencement 

4 Protected Species Method Statement (GCN and Bats) Prior to Commencement 

5 Eradication of Invasive Species Prior to Commencement 

6 Employment and Skills Plan Prior to Commencement 

7 Contaminated Land Prior to Commencement 

8 Asbestos Remediation Plan and Verification Statement Prior to Commencement 

9 Sustainable Surface Water Drainage Scheme Prior to Commencement 

Page 14



 

Page 11 of 11 
20/01145/FUL 

 CODE 

 

10 Construction Phase SW Management Plan Prior to Commencement 

11 Access, Visibility, Bus Turning and Bus Stop Scheme Prior to Commencement 

12 Bus Turning Facility Delivery/Management  Prior to Commencement 

13 Cycle/footway Scheme Prior to Commencement 

14 Travel Plan Prior to Commencement 

15 Materials Samples  Above Ground 

16 Finished Floor levels Above Ground 

17 Boundary treatment Details Above Ground 

18 Cycle Parking Details Prior to Use/Occupation 

19 Landscape Management/Maintenance Plan Prior to Use/Occupation 

20 Drainage Management Plan/Verification Report Prior to Use/Occupation 

21 Access and off site highway works Provision Prior to Use/Occupation 

22 External Lighting and Security Details Prior to Use/Occupation 

23 Electric Vehicle Charging Points Prior to Use/Occupation 

24 Parking Provision Prior to Use/Occupation 

25 Provision of Acoustic Fencing Prior to Use/Occupation of 
units 13, 14, 15 

26 Landscaping Implementation Time Specific 

27 Nesting Birds Time Specific 

28 Development in Accordance with FRA Control 

29 Approved Tree Details Control 

30 Approved Biodiversity Enhancements Control 

31 Separate Foul Drainage System Control 

32 No SW Infiltration System Control 

33 Plant and Machinery Noise Limit Control 

34 Sustainable construction and energy efficiency Control 

35 Hours of Operation Restriction (Blocks 13, 14, 15) Control 

36 Hours of Construction Control 

37 Protection of Visibility Splays Control 
 

 
 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
  
 

Page 15



 

Page 1 of 8 
21/00469/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 21/00469/FUL 

Proposal 
Change of use of drinking establishment into ten 1-bed self-contained 
student studios with associated cycle and bin stores 

Application site 

The Britannia 

101 - 103 Ullswater Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 
 

Applicant 60 Church Street Ltd 

Agent Mr Michael Harrison 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The property forming the subject of this application is The Britannia Pub located on the corner of 

Ullswater Road and Moor Gate in close proximity to Lancaster City Centre. The building is over two 
storeys and features stone elevations underneath a slate roof. There is a small yard area to the 
northern side of the building. 
 

1.2 The site is surrounded by a mixture of uses including residential properties and commercial 
premises. The area is characterised by its stepped uniform terraces particularly on Moor Gate. 
  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the public house to form student 

accommodation comprised of 10 independent studios. The proposal also includes minor alterations 
to form secure cycle storage within an existing outbuilding. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

06/00618/FUL Creation of two new pedestrian entrances and new metal 
gates and fence 

Permitted 

07/00719/FUL Erection of an outdoor covered smoking area Permitted 

Page 16Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 8 
21/00469/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been receiv
[...]
The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 

Page 22



 

Page 8 of 8 
21/00469/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 23



 

Page 1 of 6 
21/00975/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 21/00975/VCN 

Proposal 

Demolition of buildings including Sarah Witham Thompson, 
Gressingham and Melling Halls, Black Box Theatre, Old Dining Room 
and the Long Corridor and erection of a 4 storey Extra Care 
residential building (use class C3), partial demolition, conversion and 
change of use of the Art Studio from education facility (use class D1) 
to ancillary space associated with the Extra Care residential building 
and change of use and conversion of Barbon Hall and Hornby Hall 
from education facility (use class D1) to provide affordable residential 
apartments (use class C3) with associated landscaping, parking, 
access and service infrastructure (pursuant to the variation of 
conditions 2 and 26 on planning permission 20/00554/FUL to enlarge 
the building footprint, amend the site layout, fenestration and car 
parking (including reduction by one space) and addition of lift overruns 
and a safety railing to the roof on the extra care building and to update 
the Energy Statement) 

Application site University Of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster 

Applicant Progress Housing Group 

Agent Clare Bland 

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
  

1.0 Application Site and Setting  
 

1.1 Permission was granted in March 2021 for the conversion of two buildings to affordable residential 
accommodation, demolition of various surplus
[...]
nd the Long Corridor and 

erection of a 4 storey Extra Care residential building  (use 
class C3), partial demolition, conversion and change of 

use of the Art Studio from education facility (use class D1) 
to ancillary space associated with the Extra Care 

residential building and change of use and conversion of 
Barbon Hall and Hornby Hall from education facility (use 

class D1) to provide affordable residential apartments (use 
class C3) with associated landscaping, parking, access 

and service infrastructure 

Approved 

20/00550/FUL 
Demolition of buildings including William Thompson 

Tower, William Thompson Offices, Primary Curriculum 
Approved 

Page 25



 

Page 3 of 6 
21/00975/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Building, Estates & Secondary Centre buildings and 
erection of an 8, 9 and 10 storey building comprising 

residential student accommodation in cluster flat 
arrangements with ancillary laundry room, cycle store, 

refuse store, management office and reception, plant room 
and associated landscaping, access and service 

infrastructure 

20/00425/EIR 
Screening request for a replacement student residential 

block in area A following the demolition of the existing 10 
storey William Thompson Tower and surrounding buildings 

ES not required 

18/01225/PLDC 
Proposed lawful development certificate for the erection of 

a fence and gates 
Granted 

18/01220/PREMTG 

Demolition of existing teaching and accommodation 
blocks, conversion of 2 barrack buildings to 17 2-bed 

apartments, erection of 23 4-bed 3 storey townhouses and 
2 4-storey student accommodation buildings comprising a 

total of 30 5-bed cluster flats 

Advice provided 

18/00399/PRETWO 

Demolition of existing teaching and accommodation 
blocks, conversion of 2 barrack buildings to 17 2-bed 

apartments, erection of 23 4-bed 3 storey townhouses and 
2 4-storey student accommodation buildings comprising a 

total of 30 5-bed cluster flats 

Advice provided 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 T
[...]
 

6 Employment Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

7 Access construction Pre-commencement 

8 Contaminated land Pre-commencement 

9 Building recording and written scheme of archaeology Pre-commencement 

10 Finished floor levels (extra care building) and site levels  Prior to commencement 
other than demolition 

11 Off site highway works Prior to commencement 
other than demolition 

12 Details of fenestration/rainwater goods/details for converted 
buildings 

Above Ground 

13 Materials samples Above ground 

14 Homeowner packs Above Ground 

15 Landscaping details Above ground 

16 Details of Roof Top Railings Above ground 

17 Completion of conversion Prior to occupation of 
extra care units 

18 Travel Plan Prior to occupation 

19 Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan and Verification 
Report 

Prior to Occupation 

20 Security details Prior to Occupation 

21 Car parking management strategy, cycle store and EV 
charging points 

Prior to Occupation 

22 Approved tree works Ongoing 

23 Ecological mitigation measures Ongoing 

24 Hours of construction Ongoing 

25 Nesting birds Specific time 

26 Separate drainage Control 

27 Sustainable construction and energy efficiency Control 

28 Nationally described space standards and M4(2) and M4(3) 
standards 

Control 

29 Removal of Telecommunications Apparatus Permitted 
Development 

Control 

30 Extra Care Use within C3 Only Control 

31 Affordable Housing Control 

32 Retention of pedestrian/cycle routes Control 
  

 
 

Page 28



 

Page 6 of 6 
21/00975/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of de
[...]
ball club and as such complies with the relevant 
policies of the Local Plan and Section 8 of the NPPF.  
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 Due to the relatively minor nature of the development, the proposal is considered appropriate to both 

the site and provide an enhancement to the football club site. As such, the proposal is considered to 
comply with the local and national policies outlined above and is recommended for approval on the 
understanding that the ground above the pipework is restored.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard three year timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with plans and details Control 

3 Land to be made good and fully restored Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 32



 

Page 1 of 3 
21/00825/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 21/00825/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of a single storey side extension and construction of a raised 
decking area to the rear elevation 

Application site 

27 Arrow Lane 

Halton 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Victoria Taylor Lewis 

Agent Mr Richard Mews 

Case Officer Mr P

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon (Substitute for Councillor Dant), 
Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Mel Guilding, 
Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea and Janice Hanson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

David Forshaw 
Interim Service Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 

 Robert Clarke Planning Officer 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 11th October 2021 were agreed as a true record, and would 
be signed by the Chair. 
 

36 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mandy Bannon declared an interest in agenda item A5: 20/01145/FUL Lune 
Industrial Estate, New Quay Road, Lancaster. The reason being that, as Ward Councillor, 
she would be addressing the Planning Regulatory Committee on this item. Councillor 
Bannon stated that she would not take part in the deliberations nor in the vote for this 
application. 
 
Councillor Mandy Bannon declared an interest in agenda item A8: 21/00498/FUL 
Lancaster City FC, Giant Axe, West Road, Lancaster. The reason being that she was 
Ward Councillor for this application. Councillor Bannon stated that she would be viewing 
the application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
Solicitor Rephael Walmsley declared an interest in application A7 21/00975/VCN 
(University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster). The reason being that he resided in 
the locality where the application was located and had family members in the area. 
Solicitor Rephael Walmsley stated that this would have no affect on any legal advice he 
would give. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION. 
 
38 LUNE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, NEW QUAY ROAD, LANCASTER  

 
A5 20/01145/FUL Partial demolition and 

redevelopment of industrial 
estate including erection of new 
buildings to create 15 industrial 
blocks (Use Class B2/B8), 
erection of amenity block 
containing nursery, cafe and 
retail unit (all Use Class E) with 
associated access, parking and 
landscaping. 

Marsh Ward A(106) 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Ward Councillor Mandy Bannon spoke against 
the application. Jack Appleton (Broadgrove Planning & Development) responded in favour 
of the application.     
 

COUNCILLOR MANDY BANNON LEFT THE MEETING AT 10:44 A.M. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Paul Anderton: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and subject to an S.106 legal agreement to secure financial contributions towards: 
 

 New bus service (£500,000) 

 Travel Plan support (£6,000) 
 
and subject to the following revisions to conditions: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 
Conditions 7, 8 and 16:  re-worded to ensure compliance with submitted details 

(control conditions). 
Conditions 11 and 12:  re-worded to allow demolition to take place before  

submission of details. 
Condition 14:    re-worded to require submission pre-occupation.“ 
 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour, 2 against, and none abstained, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to an S.106 legal agreement to secure financial 
contributions towards: 
 

 New bus service (£500,000) 

 Travel Plan support (£6,000) 
 
and subject to the conditions set out in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard Timescale 3 years. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Construction Environment Management Plan. 
4. Protected Species Method Statement (GCN and Bats). 
5. Eradication of Invasive Species. 
6. Employment and Skills Plan. 
7. Contaminated Land. 
8. Asbestos Remediation Plan and Verification Statement. 
9. Sustainable Surface Water Drainage Scheme. 
10. Construction Phase SW Management Plan. 
11. Access, Visibility, Bus Turning and Bus Stop Scheme. 
12. Bus Turning Facility Delivery/Management. 
13. Cycle/footway Scheme. 
14. Travel Plan. 
15. Materials Samples. 
16. Finished Floor levels. 
17. Boundary treatment Details. 
18. Cycle Parking Details. 
19. Landscape Management/Maintenance Plan. 
20. Drainage Management Plan/Verification Report. 
21. Access and off site highway works Provision. 
22. External Lighting and Security Details. 
23. Electric Vehicle Charging Points. 
24. Parking Provision. 
25. Provision of Acoustic Fencing. 
26. Landscaping Implementation. 
27. Nesting Birds. 
28. Development in Accordance with FRA. 
29. Approved Tree Details. 
30. Approved Biodiversity Enhancements. 
31. Separate Foul Drainage System. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

32. No SW Infiltration System. 
33. Plant and Machinery Noise Limit. 
34. Sustainable construction and energy efficiency. 
35. Hours of Operation Restriction (Blocks 13, 14, 15). 
36. Hours of Construction. 
37. Protection of Visibility Splays. 
 
and subject to the following revisions to conditions: 
 
Conditions 7, 8 and 16:  re-worded to ensure compliance with submitted details 

(control conditions). 
Conditions 11 and 12:  re-worded to allow demolition to take place before  

submission of details. 
Condition 14:    re-worded to require submission pre-occupation. 
 

COUNCILLOR MANDY BANNON REJOINED THE MEETING AT 11:20 A.M. 
 
39 THE BRITANNIA 101 - 103 ULLSWATER ROAD LANCASTER  

 
A6 21/00469/FUL Change of use of drinking 

establishment into ten 1-bed 
self-contained student 
studios with associated cycle 
and bin stores. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Alan Chapman, Chris Selkirk and Ward 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox spoke against the application. Michael Harrison (architect, 
for the applicant) responded in favour of the application.   
   
It was proposed by Councillor Mandy Bannon and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation in the report: 
 
“That, given the unprecedented pandemic situation when the marketing exercise was 
undertaken, the strength of feeling amongst residents, and issues regarding on-street 
parking, the application be deferred for the opportunity for the building to be used as a 
community facility to be explored.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 3 Councillors voted in favour, 9 against, and none abstained, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been rejected. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor James Thomas and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour, 3 against, and none abstained, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 
1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Details and provision of Homeowner packs and information boards. 
4. Details and provision of cycle storage. 
5. Provision of bin storage facilities. 
6. Restriction to student accommodation. 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:05 P.M. 
 

THE CHAIR RECOMMENCED THE MEETING AT 12:15 P.M. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION. 
 
40 UNIVERSITY OF CUMBRIA, BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER  

 
A7 21/00975/VCN Demolition of buildings 

including Sarah Witham 
Thompson, Gressingham and 
Melling Halls, Black Box 
Theatre, Old Dining Room and 
the Long Corridor and erection 
of a 4 storey Extra Care 
residential building (use class 
C3), partial demolition, 
conversion and change of use 
of the Art Studio from education 
facility (use class D1) to 
ancillary space associated with 
the Extra Care residential 
building and change of use and 
conversion of Barbon Hall and 
Hornby Hall from education 
facility (use class D1) to provide 
affordable residential 
apartments (use class C3) with 
associated landscaping, 
parking, access and service 
infrastructure (pursuant to the 
variation of conditions 2 and 26 
on planning permission 
20/00554/FUL to enlarge the 
building footprint, amend the 
site layout, fenestration and car 
parking (including reduction by 
one space) and addition of lift 
overruns and a safety railing to 
the roof on the extra care 
building and to update the 
Energy Statement).  

John O’Gaunt 
Ward 

A 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Cary Matthews: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 12 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and none 
abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Time limit (to be 3 years from the date of the original consent). 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Final Sustainable Drainage Strategy. 
4. Construction Phase Surface Water Management Plan. 
5. Foul Water Drainage. 
6. Employment Skills Plan. 
7. Access construction. 
8. Contaminated land. 
9. Building recording and written scheme of archaeology. 
10. Finished floor levels (extra care building) and site levels. 
11. Off site highway works. 
12. Details of fenestration/rainwater goods/details for converted buildings. 
13. Materials samples. 
14. Homeowner packs. 
15. Landscaping details. 
16. Details of Roof Top Railings. 
17. Completion of conversion. 
18. Travel Plan. 
19. Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan and Verification Report. 
20. Security details. 
21. Car parking management strategy, cycle store and EV charging points. 
22. Approved tree works. 
23. Ecological mitigation measures. 
24. Hours of construction. 
25. Nesting birds. 
26. Separate drainage. 
27. Sustainable construction and energy efficiency. 
28. Nationally described space standards and M4(2) and M4(3) standards. 
29. Removal of Telecommunications Apparatus Permitted Development. 
30. Extra Care Use within C3 Only. 
31. Affordable Housing. 
32. Retention of pedestrian/cycle routes. 
 
 

41 LANCASTER CITY FC THE GIANT AXE WEST ROAD LANCASTER  
 
A8 21/00498/FUL Installation of a water supply 

pipe. 
Marsh Ward A 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Mandy Bannon and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 12 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and none 
abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with plans and details. 
3. Land to be made good and fully restored. 
 
 

42 27 ARROW LANE HALTON LANCASTER  
 
A9 21/00825/FUL Erection of a single storey side 

extension and construction of a 
raised decking area to the rear 
elevation.  

Halton-with-
Aughton Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 12 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and none 
abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Standard Planning Permission timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with Plans. 
3. Privacy screen. 
 
 

43 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


